
 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

Via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing Allison.hill@darlington.go.uk 24 hours before the 

meeting begins. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of this Committee held on 16 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 

6) 
 

4.   Audit of Accounts 2019/20 –  
Verbal update by the Finance Manager 
 

5.   Annual Governance Statement –  
Verbal update by the Finance Manager 
 

6.   ICT Strategy - Implementation Progress –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Xentrall Shared Services 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

7.   Annual Grant Certification Report 2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

8.   Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2020/21 –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

9.   Information Governance Programme Progress Report –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Allison.hill@darlington.go.uk


 
10.   Mid Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Monitoring Report 

2020/21 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

11.   Audit Services Activity Report –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

13.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 20 October 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Durham, Baldwin, Crudass, Lee, McEwan and Paley 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405997 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 16 September 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Durham, Crudass, Lee and Paley 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin and McEwan  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Helen Henshaw (Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Seth Pearson 
(Partnership Director), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance 
Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and 
Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

A1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Lee be appointed Chair of this Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

A2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Crudass be appointed Vice-Chair of this Audit 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

A3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interested reported at this meeting. 
 

A4 TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Audit Committee be held at 9.30 a.m. for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

A5 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Audit 
Committee held on 29 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 29 January 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

A6 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL
[...]
 Members 
of the outcome of the 2019/20 Managers’ Assurance Statements (MAS). 
 
It was reported that the MAS was a key element of the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements and, based on the 2019/20 returns, had identified an 
overall positive position.  
 
It was also reported that although no common improvement themes had been 
highlighted in the 2019/20 returns, all of the identified improvement themes were to 
be progressed by Assistant Directors during the 2020/21 financial year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

A11 AUDIT SERVICES - AUDIT CHARTER 2020 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting the 
Audit Services’ Audit Charter for 2020/21. 
 
It was reported that a Charter had been developed which outlined how the service 
would meet the statutory requirements and how the Audit Plan would be developed. 
 
The Internal Audit Charter set out the out the approach for the period 2020-2021 and 
gave details of the Purpose of the Internal Audit Service; the scope of Internal Audit 
work; access to Information; resourcing of the Service; and future Development of the 
Service.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Charter for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

A12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL AND OUTTURN PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide important 
information regarding the regulation and management of the Council’s borrowing, 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

investments and cash-flow, as a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures 
and outlined treasury activity for 2019/20. 
 
The report also sought Members approval of the Prudential Indicators for 2019/20 in 
accordance with the Prudential Code. 
 
It was reported that for the financial year 2019/20 presented similar circumstances to 
2018/19 with regard to treasury management and the main implications of this for the 
Council were included in the submitted report. 
 
It was also reported that due to the recent low returns for cash investments new ways 
to improve investment returns were being continually sought. The cost of borrowing 
remained low throughout 2019/20 and due to the Covid-19 pandemic the cost of 
shorter term borrowing was anticipated to remain low for a number of years in the 
future. 
 
The submitted report summarised the capital expenditure and financing for 2019/20; 
the Council’s underlying borrowing need; the Treasury position as at 31 March 2020; 
prudential indicators and compliance issues; the economic background for 2019/20; 
treasury management activity during 2019/20; and performance and risk 
benchmarking. 
 
 
It was also reported that the Council’s treasury management activity during 2019/20 
had been carried out in accordance with the Council policy and within legal limits; 
financing costs had been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.268m had been 
achieved from the original Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the outturn 2019/20 Prudential Indicators within the submitted 
report and those in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
(b) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2019/20 be noted. 
 
(c) That the submitted report be forwarded to Cabinet and Council in order for the 
2019/20 Prudential Indicators to be noted. 
 
 

A13 AUDIT SERVICES -  ACTIVITY REPORT 2020/21 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period.  
 
The submitted reported outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and detailed feedback on the performance of the 
service and the position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 
It was highlighted that Covid-19 had brought challenges to the Authority and had 
been the focus for a number of service areas.  Audit advice had been provided as 
required and time had been spent transitioning to the new ways of working.  It was 
also reported that testing had been undertaken and good progress had been made to 
date.  

Page 4



 

 
-5- 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
 

A14 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with the annual report against the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan in accordance 
with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators; and in relation to Audit 
Services’ and highlighted that all agreed work had been completed.  
 
It was reported that the shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and 
brought together two teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to 
delivering the audit opinion.  
 
It was also reported that the Annual Report should be considered in the context of 
fulfilling the function to monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment and the Internal Audit service provided. 
 
It was highlighted that there had been number of changes that had been required to 
the original plan including the significant impact on working arrangements and 
priorities in response to the COVID-19 outbreak.  
 
RESOLVED – That the annual repot against the 2019/20 Annual Audit plan be noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 OCTOBER 2020 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
ICT STRATEGY – IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Chief Officer’s Board (COB) is required to report six monthly to the Audit 

Committee on progress in relation to the implementation of the ICT Strategy. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The current ICT Strategy focusses on three strategic priorities: 

 

 ICT Governance and Service Development 


[...]
ensure 
everything runs as seamlessly as possible.  

 

18. As well as supporting the original emergency planning aspects of the pandemic, 
Xentrall ICT are also integral in any recovery planning and activities taking place. ICT 
Services will continue to also help both Councils retain the benefits that have been 
gained through mass home working and to help exploit the technology enabled 
opportunities and innovation that have also arisen across services.  

 

Outcome of Consultation   
 
19. There has been no formal consultation in the preparation of this report. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 OCTOBER 2020 

ITEM NO……… 
 

 
ANNUAL GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT 2018/19 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the external audit Annual Grants Certification Report on the results of 

their grants testing. 
 
Information and Analysis 
 
2. Attached is a copy of the report produced by Ernst & Young (EY) that summarises 

the high level results of their grants certification testing.  
 
3. A representative from EY will attend the meeting to present the report. 

 
4. From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant 

claims and returns was delegated to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA). For 2018/19, these arrangements required only the certification of the 
housing benefits subsidy claim.    
 

5. The external audit work identified that the claim certified, worth a net total of 
£33,395,659, required a qualification letter although no amendment was made to 
the claim. The certified claim form was submitted to the DWP by the deadline of 30 
November 2018. 
 

6. The Council also engaged EY to audit 3 claims that fall outside of the PSAA 
arrangements but never the less require certification. The 3 claims in question were 
the Teachers’ Pension return, the Housing Pooling return & the 2018-19 Homes 
[...]
ption arrangements for the period 

2020-2021.   
 

Information and Analysis 
 
2. Estimates suggests in excess of £300m is being lost to fraud in local government. 

With the pressures faced by our services it is imperative that we are able to ensure 
the funds we have are not being lost to fraudsters. 
 

3. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) take the lead 
on providing advice and guidance to the sector on managing the fraud risk. They 
also co-ordinate annual surveys of fraudulent activity detected across local 
government. 
 

4. A Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption was published by 
CIPFA in October 2014. The code has 5 distinct strands: 

 Acknowledge Responsibility 

 Identify Risks 

 Develop a Strategy 

 Provide Resources 

 Take Action 
 

5. The attached strategy has been developed in line with the code of practice with 
each of the 5 themes addressed. The format of the strategy has been redefined 
from previous versions to improve the visual appeal of the strategy and make it 
more effective. 
  

6. The strategy is endorsed by senior management with a foreword provided by the 
Assistant Director - Resources as the responsible finance officer and the Chair of 
the Audit Committee reflecting the importance of tackling fraud within the authority. 
 

7. At the core of the code is understanding our fraud risk and ensuring we provide 
adequate resources to address the areas of greatest risk. A risk has been added to 
the strategic risk register to facilitate this.  
 

8. Based on the results of local counter fraud activity and the national estimates of 
where fraud occurs it would appear the resources we have available and where they 
are deployed are commensurate with the current level of risk exposure. There are a 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 
  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

number of emerging risk areas (specifically social care and procurement), work will 
be undertaken
[...]
e Fraud)

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
28 October 2020 

 
 

 
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Systems and Information Governance Group (SIGG) is required to report six 

monthly to the Audit Committee on progress and planned developments of the 
information governance programme. 

 
Summary 
 
2. The ongoing delivery of our information governance programme continues to 

provide the assurance required to reduce our information risks to an acceptable 
level. 

 
3. Ongoing work includes: 
 

(a)  Preparing for data protection after the EU Exit transition period ends. 

(b)   Review of the Council’s Information Asset Register (IAR) and Privacy Notices.   

(c) Provision of advice to ensure the Council’s CCTV is compliant with the General 
Data Protection Regulations/Data Protection Act 2018 and the Protection of 
Freedoms Act 2012. 

 
(d) Work to achieve our target for the completion of on-line mandatory information 

governance training courses. 
 
4.   The area of highest priority in the information governance programme is:  
 

(a) Preparing for data protection after the EU Exit transition period ends. 
 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that progress on the implementation of the Information 

Governance Programme be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
6. To provide the Audit Committee with a status report on the delivery of the Council’s 

Information Governance Programme. 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Lee Downey, Complaints & Information Governance Manager: Extension 5451 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no 
[...]
020 
Info Sec 2015 

Social Media - New 
Module launched 

April 2020 
DPA 2018 

Computer 
Users - As 
at 01.09.20 

Comp %age Comp %age Comp %age   

Children & Adult's Services 539 92.29 348 59.59 543 92.98 584 

Adult Services 133 93.66 56 39.44 133 93.66 142 

Children's Services 210 89.36 131 55.74 216 91.91 235 

Commissioning, Performance & Transformation 106 94.64 86 76.79 105 93.75 112 

Educational Services 83 94.32 73 82.95 82 93.18 88 

Public Health 7 100.00 2 28.57 7 100.00 7 

Economic Growth & Neighbourhood 
Services 

498 94.86 218 41.52 489 93.14 
525 

Community Services 168 89.84 55 29.41 167 89.30 187 

Economic Growth 51 96.23 23 43.40 49 92.45 53 

Housing and Building Services 214 99.07 115 53.24 212 98.15 216 

Transport & Capital Projects 65 94.20 25 36.23 61 88.41 69 

Resources 163 97.02 122 72.62 164 97.62 168 

Darlington Partnership & Creative Darlington 3 100.00 1 33.33 3 100.00 3 

Finance, HRM, Systems & Strat, Perf & Comms 85 96.59 63 71.59 86 97.73 88 

Law & Governance 75 97.40 58 75.32 75 97.40 77 

Total 1200 93.97 688 53.88 1196 93.66 1277 

                

  
Comp %age Comp %age Comp %age 

None 
Computer 

Users 

None Academy 10 Users N/A N/A To follow To follow 197 30.40 648 

                

Overall N/A N/A To follow To follow 1393 72.36 1925 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 OCTOBER 2020 

ITEM NO.  ...................... 
 

 
MID YEAR PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report seeks approval of the revised Treasury Management Strategy, 
Prudential Indicators and provides a half–yearly review of the Council’s 
borrowing and investment activities. Audit Committee are requested to forward 
the revised Strategy and indicators to Cabinet and Council for their approval 
and note changes to the MTFP with regard to the Treasury Management 
Budget (Financing Costs). 

 
Summary 
 

2. The mandatory Prudential Code, which governs Council’s borrowing, requires 
Council approval of controls, called Prudential Indicators, relating to capital 
spending and borrowing. Prudential Indicators are set in three statutory annual 
reports, a forward looking annual treasury management strategy, a backward 
looking annual treasury management report and this mid-year update. The mid-
year update follows Council’s approval in February 2020 of the 2020/21 
Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
3. The key objectives of the three annual reports are: 

 
(a) to ensure the governance of the large amounts of public money under the 

Council’s Treasury Management activities: 
 
(i) Complies with legislation 
(ii) Meets high standards set out in codes of practice 

 
(b) To ensure that borrowing is affordable, 
(c) To report performance of the key activities of borrowing and investments. 

 
4. The key proposed revisions to Prudential Indicators relate to: 

 
(a) The Operational Boundary will reduce to £188.018m and the Authorised Limit 

to £229.233m to allow for any additional cashflow requirement. 
 

5. Investments now include £30m in property funds which are expected to 
increase our net return on investments by around £0.500m in future years. 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that : 
 

(a) The revised prudential indicators and limits within the report in Tables 1 to 6, 8, 
11 and 13 to 18 are examined. 
 

(b) The Committee note the proposal in para. 32 re the potential of Darlington 
College accessing the Council’s loan facility in accordance with the Capital 
Strategy.  
 

(c) The underspend in the Treasury Management Budget (Financing Costs) of 
£0.110m shown in Table 12 is noted. 

 
(d) That this report is forwarded to Council via Cabinet with comments from this 

committee, in order
[...]
enditure 
plans shown above, highlighting the original elements of the capital 
programme, and the expected financing arrangements of this capital 
expenditure.  The borrowing element (Borrowing Need) increases the 
underlying indebtedness of the Council by way of the Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR).  Borrowing need has increased for 2020/21 due to 
borrowing not required in previous years for slipped schemes but expected to 

Page 51



 

 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

be needed this year.  This direct borrowing need may also be supplemented by 
maturing debt and other treasury requirements.   

 
Table 3 
 

Capital Expenditure 2020/21 
Original 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Revised 
Estimate 

 £m £m 

General Fund 15.457 20.130 

HRA 28.843 14.900 

Loans to Joint Ventures 0.879 (3.232) 

Total Capital expenditure 45.179 31.798 

 

Financed By:   

Capital Receipts - Housing 0.303 0.303 

Capital Receipts –General Fund 0.800 0.963 

Capital grants 8.757 14.917 

HRA Revenue Contributions  10.551 14.597 

HRA Investment Fund 8.722 0.000 

Self-Financing - GF 0.500 0.250 

Total Financing 29.633 31.030 

Borrowing Need 15.546 0.768 

 
 
The Capital Financing Requirement (PI), External Debt (PI) and the Operational 
Boundary 

 
19. Table 4 shows the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), which is the 

underlying external need to borrow for capital purposes.  It shows the expected 
actual debt position over the period. This is called the Operational Boundary. 
The reduction in Borrowing Need (Table 3) is around £14.8m and currently 
actual borrowing for the Council is £171.661m. The reduction is due to the 
Housing programme being delayed due to Covid 19, as well as the Council 
receiving repayments from the joint ventures of amounts previously loaned. It is 
proposed to set an actual borrowing figure of £177.660m this will accommodate 
the additional borrowing need and any debt requirements for cash flow 
purposes.  Other Long term liabiliti
[...]
0m on the 
approved 2020/21 budget. 

 
59. The Council’s treasury management activities comply with the required 

legislation and meet the high standards set out in the relevant codes of 
practice. 

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 

60. No consultation was undertaken in the production of this report. 
 

Page 62



 

  
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
28 October 2020  

 

AUDIT SERVICES – ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

  

  
SUMMARY REPORT  

  
Purpose of the Report  
  
1. To provide Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for 

the next period.  
  

Summary  
  
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity.   
   

Recommendation  
  
3. It is recommended that the activity and results be noted.   

  
Reasons  
  
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence 

to reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements.   
  
 
  

Andrew Barber  
Audit & Risk Manager  

  
 
Background Papers  
  
(i) Internal Audit Charter  
(ii) Departmental Audit Reports 

  
Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 
  
  

S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work 

there is no crime and disorder impact.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



 

  
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being 

impact. 

Carbon Impact  There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  

Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  

Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  

Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or 

policy framework. 

Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision  This is not an urgent decision.  

One Darlington: Perfectly 

Placed  

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 

beyond a reflection on the Council’s 

governance arrangements.  

Efficiency  There is no specific efficiency impact.  

  
  

MAIN REPORT  
  

Information and Analysis  
  
5. Members will be aware of a change in approach from traditional audit 

assignments to individual control testing and reporting. This requires a different 
approach in terms of reporting on activity and this will be developed further in the 
coming months. Additionally there is a move away from annual audit planning to 
quarterly planning to enable the service to respond more effectively to the 
changing risk environment.  

 
6. The report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and 
the Internal Audit service provided.  

 
7. Appendix 1 provides members with detailed feedback on the performance of the 

service and the position in relation to completion of audit work. COVID-19 has 
brought challenges to the Authority and has quite rightly been the focus for a 
number of service areas. Audit advice has been provided as required and time 
has been spent transitioning to the new ways of working. Testing has however 
been undertaken and good progress has been made to date.  

8. The audit team is currently at full capacity with sufficient resource available to 
deliver testing against the current risk assessment.  

9. In line with good practice, at an appropriate time, Audit Services follow up with 
Managers progress on implementation of audit recommendations agreed as part 
of audit work.    

 

Page 64



 

  
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10. The Shared Service has also responded to routine requests from Groups for 
advice and guidance on operational matters.   

  
Outcome of Consultation  
  
11. There was no formal consultation undertaken in production of this report.   

Page 65



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 

  
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT  
AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 

 
2020/21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Durham, Baldwin, Crudass and McEwan 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Paley  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Helen Henshaw (Ernst and Young LLP) and Michael Mason 
(Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Lee Downey 
(Complaints and Information Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk 
Manager, Stockton Borough Council), Ian Miles (Assistant Director Xentrall Shared 
Services) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

A15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interested reported at this meeting. 
 

A16 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Audit 
Committee held on 16 September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 16 September 2020 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

A17 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 The Finance Manager gave a verbal update to Members to inform them that the Audit 
of Accounts 2019/20 and Annual Governance Statement were not able to be signed 
off by the external auditors. 
 
He advised Members that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require local 
authorities to prepare, approve and publish, each year, an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS).  These regulations also determine the timetable for approval and 
publication.  As a result of the Coronavirus pandemic the Regulations were amended 
requiring local authorities to sign off their draft accounts and publish their draft AGS 
by 31 August, instead of 31 May.  The date for final publication of the accounts and 
AGS was also extended to 30 November, from 31 July. 
 
RESOLVED – That a Special Audit Committee meeting be held on 18 November 
2020 to approve the Audit of Accounts for 2019/20 and the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

A18 ICT STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS 
 

 The Assistant Director Xentrall Shared Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide a six monthly report to the Audit Committee on progress in 
relation to the implementation of the ICT Strategy. 
 
It was reported that the current ICT Strategy focused on three strategic priorities 
namely ICT Governance and Service Development; ICT Strategic Architecture; and 
Council Service Development and Transformation.  The  submitted report 
summarised progress on the main activities within each of the priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the implementation of the ICT Strategy be noted.  
 

A19 ANNUAL GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
report (also previously circulated) produced by Ernst and Young (EY), which 
summarised the high level results of its grants certification testing. 
 
Helen Henshaw and Michael Mason, EY, attended the meeting and reported that the 
external audit work undertaken had identified that the claim certified, worth a net total 
of £33,395,659, required a qualification letter, although no amendment was made to 
the claim. 
 
In addition, it was reported that Ernst and Young had also audited three claims that 
fell outside of the Public Sector Audit Appointments arrangements, in relation to 
Teachers’ Pension, the Housing Pooling return and the 2018-19 Homes England 
Compliance Audit Checklist, and that no significant issues from those claims had 
been identified. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

A20 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2020/21 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) advising 
Members of the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption arrangements for the period 
2020/21. 
 
It was reported that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy which had been 
developed in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and 
Corruption and addressed the five key themes within that Code, had been endorsed 
by senior management with a foreword provided by the Assistant Director Resources 
as the responsible finance officer and the Chair of this Committee. 
 
It was reported that a number of actions were identified in the 2018/19 strategy and a 
position statement was provided in the 2019/20 update. 
 
Members discussed how the risk of fraud is assessed and questioned if there was 
any evidence of emerging patterns of fraud across the neighbouring authorities as a 
result of Covid-19 and were advised that a report from CIPFA was expected to outline 
the national picture, however currently the authority were not see any specific areas 



 

 
-3- 

 

of concern.  Members also referred to the risk of fraud in relation to grants to 
businesses and other causes and Members requested sight of the monthly returns for 
fraudulent attempts.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, as appended to the 
submitted report, be approved 
 

A21 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a six monthly report (previously circulated) on the 
progress and planned developments of the information governance programme. 
 
It was reported that information governance programme has provided the assurance 
required to reduce the information risks to an acceptable level. 
 
The submitted report outlined the most recent work undertaken, together with those 
areas of highest priority within the programme, with particular reference made to the 
preparing for data protection after the EU Exit transition period ends.  
 
Members made particular reference to the Social Media Training Module, as a result 
of the Social Media policy which was launched in April 2020 and where targets were 
not being met. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on the implementation of the Information 
Governance Programme be noted. 
 

A22 MID YEAR PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to seek Members 
approval of the revised Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators and 
provide Members with a half-yearly review of the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activities. 
 
It was reported that the mandatory Prudential Code, which governs Council’s 
borrowing, required Council approval of controls, called Prudential Indicators, which 
related to capital spending and borrowing. The indicators were set out in three 
statutory annual reports and the key objectives of those reports were set out in the 
submitted report, together with the key proposed revisions to the prudential indicators 
which related to a reduction in the Operational Boundary to £188.018m and the 
Authorised Limit reduction to £229.233m to allow for any additional cashflow 
requirement.  
 
With regard to Capital Expenditure, the submitted report highlighted the original 
elements of the capital programme and the expected financing arrangements of this 
capital expenditure; and the reduction in Borrowing Need due to the Housing 
programme being delayed due to Covid 19 and it was proposed to set an actual 
borrowing figure of £177.660m to accommodate the additional borrowing need and 
any debt requirements for cash flow purposes. 
 
Reference was also made to investments were to include £30m in property funds 



 

 
-4- 

 

which were expected to increase the net return on investments by approximately 
£0.500m in future years; and the Treasury Management Budget which was forecast 
to underspend by £0.110m in 2020/21. 
 
The submitted report also highlighted that the authority had received a request from 
Darlington College to utilise the ‘Loans to External Bodies or Organisations; facility 
within the Council’s Capital Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be referred to Cabinet and that it be advised 
that this Audit Committee approves the revised prudential indicators and limits and 
notes the potential of Darlington College accessing the Council’s loan facility in 
accordance with the Capital Strategy; and notes the underspend in the revised 
Treasury Management Budget (Financing Costs). 
 
 

A23 AUDIT SERVICES ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and provided a detailed feedback on the 
performance of the service and the position in relation to the completion of audit work.  
 
It was also reported that COVID-19 had brought challenges to the Authority and it 
continues to be the focus for a number of service areas; audit advice had been 
provided as required and time had been spent transitioning to new ways of working; 
and testing had been undertaken and good progress had been made to date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
 


